Private equity & hedge funds 1,768 156 - 2 1,926

Total equity like 2,587 812 - 80 3,479

Real estate 1,275 1,177 - - 2,452

Other 654 3,545 - 7 4,206

General account (excl. policy loans) 91,468 60,255 5,084 169 156,976

Policyholder loans 2,050 10 16 - 2,077

Investments general account 93,518 60,265 5,100 169 159,053

Impairments as bps (Q3 2016) (1) 1 - - -

Asset portfolio

25

Solvency II sensitivities
As of Q2 2016

Capital and assumptions

Solvency II sensitivities
(in percentage points)

• Group Solvency II ratio well within target zone of
capital management policy

• Immaterial sensitivity to equity markets

• UK annuity portfolio divestment fundamentally
changed the risk profile of the business

• Lower interest rate starting points increased
sensitivities

- 10-yr government bond yields per June 30, 2016 of
1.47% (US), 0.88% (UK), and 0.01% (NL)

• Base risk related to volatility adjuster can lead to
quarterly volatility of the Solvency II ratio

* Credit spreads excluding government bonds
 Additional defaults for 1 year including rating migration
* Assumes no effect from the volatility adjuster

Scenario Group US NL UK

Capital markets

Equity markets +20%

Negligible (+/- 2%)

Equity markets -20%

Interest rates +100 bps +4% 0% +14% +6%

Interest rates -100 bps -14% -14% -20% -8%

Credit spreads* +100 bps +5% 0% +14% +6%

US credit defaults ~200 bps -18% -32% - -

Dutch mortgage spreads* +50 bps -3% - -10% -

Ultimate Forward Rate -50 bps -7% - -19% -

26

Capital generation and excess capital
Actual capital generation lower due to adverse market impacts

• Capital generation excluding market impacts and one-time items of EUR 0.3 billion

• Holding excess capital stable at EUR 1.1 billion as net dividends received from the units offset
neutralization of 2015 stock dividend, the payment of the 2016 interim cash dividend, and funding &
operating expenses

Capital and assumptions

Capital generation
(EUR billion)

Holding excess capital development
(EUR billion)

Q3 16

Capital generation 0.1

Market impacts & one-time items (0.1)

Capital generation excluding market impacts & one-time items 0.3